

## INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Internal Service Funds account for the financing of goods or services provided by one department or agency to other departments or agencies of the governmental unit, or to other governmental units, on a cost-reimbursement basis.

**Fleet Rental and Replacement Fund** rents motorized equipment to Public Works divisions and provides for their scheduled replacement at the end of the economic life of the asset.

**Central Garage Fund** maintains motorized and heavy equipment and provides motor fuels for all departments.

**CITY OF BATON ROUGE - PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE  
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS  
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS  
DECEMBER 31, 2008**

EXHIBIT D - 1

|   | Fleet Rental<br>and Replace-<br>ment Fund | Central<br>Garage | Total         |
|---|---|-------------------|---------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                   |   |                   |               |
| Current assets:                                 |   |                   |               |
| Cash and cash equivalents                       | \$ 3,778,887                              | \$ 3,645,055      | \$ 7,423,942  |
| Accrued interest receivable                     | 11,802                                    | 12,421            | 24,223        |
| Inventory                                       | --  | 344,161           | 344,161       |
| Total current assets                            | 3,790,689                                 | 4,001,637         | 7,792,326     |
| Capital assets:                                 |   |                   |               |
| Land  | --  | 47,568            | 47,568        |
| Buildings                                       | --  | 2,213,798         | 2,213,798     |
| Improvements (other than buildings)             | --  | 7,190             | 7,190         |
| Equipment                                       | 28,116,337                                | 190,279           | 28,306,616    |
| Total capital assets                            | 28,116,337                                | 2,458,835         | 30,575,172    |
| Accumulated depreciation                        | (19,193,991)                              | (1,901,702)       | (21,095,693)  |
| Net capital assets                              | 8,922,346                                 | 557,133           | 9,479,479     |
| Total assets                                    | 12,713,035                                | 4,558,770         | 17,271,805    |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                              |   |                   |               |
| Current liabilities:                            |   |                   |               |
| Accounts and contracts payable                  | 56,546                                    | 494,936           | 551,482       |
| Accrued salaries payable                        | --  | 51,807            | 51,807        |
| Compensated absences payable                    | --  | 167,312           | 167,312       |
| Total liabilities                               | 56,546                                    | 714,055           | 770,601       |
| <b>NET ASSETS</b>                               |   |                   |               |
| Invested in capital assets, net of related debt | 8,922,346                                 | 557,133           | 9,479,479     |
| Unrestricted                                    | 3,734,143                                 | 3,287,582         | 7,021,725     |
| Total net assets                                | \$ 12,656,489                             | \$ 3,844,715      | \$ 16,501,204 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

**CITY OF BATON ROUGE - PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE  
 COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES,  
 AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS  
 INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008**

EXHIBIT D - 2

|   | Fleet Rental<br>and Replace-<br>ment Fund | Central<br>Garage | Total         |
|---|---|-------------------|---------------|
| <b>OPERATING REVENUES</b>                           |   |                   |               |
| Charges for services:                               |   |                   |               |
| Billings to departments                             | \$ 6,032,859                              | \$ 13,617,234     | \$ 19,650,093 |
| <b>OPERATING EXPENSES</b>                           |   |                   |               |
| Personal services                                   | --  | 1,326,768         | 1,326,768     |
| Employee benefits                                   | --  | 598,773           | 598,773       |
| Supplies  | 40,818                                    | 158,777           | 199,595       |
| Contractual services                                | 2,417,499                                 | 867,769           | 3,285,268     |
| Cost of materials                                   | --  | 10,417,601        | 10,417,601    |
| Depreciation  | 3,452,268                                 | 70,092            | 3,522,360     |
| Total operating expenses                            | 5,910,585                                 | 13,439,780        | 19,350,365    |
| Operating income (loss)                             | 122,274                                   | 177,454           | 299,728       |
| <b>NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)</b>             |   |                   |               |
| Investment earnings                                 | 99,641                                    | 81,568            | 181,209       |
| Gain (loss) on disposition of capital assets        | 404,744                                   | 6,844             | 411,588       |
| Total non-operating revenues (expenses)             | 504,385                                   | 88,412            | 592,797       |
| Income (loss) before contributions<br>and transfers | 626,659                                   | 265,866           | 892,525       |
| Transfers out                                       | --  | (5,142)           | (5,142)       |
| Change in net assets                                | 626,659                                   | 260,724           | 887,383       |
| Total net assets - January 1                        | 12,029,830                                | 3,583,991         | 15,613,821    |
| Total net assets - December 31                      | \$ 12,656,489                             | \$ 3,844,715      | \$ 16,501,204 |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

**CITY OF BATON ROUGE - PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE  
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008**

EXHIBIT D - 3

|   | <u>Fleet Rental<br/>and Replace-<br/>ment Fund</u> | <u>Central<br/>Garage</u> | <u>Total</u>        |
|---|--|---------------------------|---------------------|
| <b>Cash Flows From Operating Activities:</b>  |  |                           |                     |
| Cash received from customers  | \$ 6,032,859                                       | \$ 13,617,777             | \$ 19,650,636       |
| Cash payments to suppliers for goods and services   | (2,462,592)  | (11,401,493)              | (13,864,085)        |
| Cash payments to employees for services and benefits  | --   | (1,953,318)               | (1,953,318)         |
| Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities  | <u>3,570,267</u>                                   | <u>262,966</u>            | <u>3,833,233</u>    |
| <b>Cash Flows From Noncapital Financing Activities:</b>   |  |                           |                     |
| Transfers out to other funds  | --   | (5,142)                   | (5,142)             |
| <b>Cash Flows From Capital and Related Financing Activities:</b>  |  |                           |                     |
| Proceeds from sale of capital assets  | 414,130  | 6,844                     | 420,974             |
| Acquisition and construction of capital assets  | (5,311,719)  | (6,400)                   | (5,318,119)         |
| Net cash provided by (used for) capital and related financing activities                                  | <u>(4,897,589)</u>                                 | <u>444</u>                | <u>(4,897,145)</u>  |
| <b>Cash Flows From Investing Activities:</b>  |  |                           |                     |
| Interest received on investments  | 124,308  | 90,210                    | 214,518             |
| Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  | (1,203,014)  | 348,478                   | (854,536)           |
| Cash and cash equivalents, January 1  | <u>4,981,901</u>                                   | <u>3,296,577</u>          | <u>8,278,478</u>    |
| Cash and cash equivalents, December 31  | <u>\$ 3,778,887</u>                                | <u>\$ 3,645,055</u>       | <u>\$ 7,423,942</u> |
| <b>Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities:</b>        |  |                           |                     |
| Operating income (loss)   | <u>\$ 122,274</u>                                  | <u>\$ 177,454</u>         | <u>\$ 299,728</u>   |
| Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities: |  |                           |                     |
| Depreciation  | 3,452,268  | 70,092                    | 3,522,360           |
| Increase (decrease) in compensated absences payable   | --   | (28,310)                  | (28,310)            |
| Change in assets and liabilities:   |  |                           |                     |
| Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable  | --   | 543                       | 543                 |
| Decrease (increase) in inventory  | --   | (53,150)                  | (53,150)            |
| Increase (decrease) in accounts and contracts payable   | (4,275)  | 95,804                    | 91,529              |
| Increase (decrease) in accrued salaries payable   | --   | 533                       | 533                 |
| Total adjustments   | <u>3,447,993</u>                                   | <u>85,512</u>             | <u>3,533,505</u>    |
| Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities  | <u>\$ 3,570,267</u>                                | <u>\$ 262,966</u>         | <u>\$ 3,833,233</u> |
| <b>Non Cash Investing, Capital, and Financing Activities:</b>   |  |                           |                     |
| Gain in fair value of investments   | \$ 11,802  | \$ 12,421                 | \$ 24,223           |
| Loss on disposal of capital assets  | (9,386)  | --                        | (9,386)             |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.